
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29th October, 2015, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Peray Ahmet (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), 
Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, Toni Mallett, James Patterson, John Bevan, 
Clive Carter, Natan Doron, James Ryan and Elin Weston 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 12 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

Please note that whilst the 
meeting is open to the 

public, there are no public 
speaking rights in respect to 
agenda items 9-11 as pre-

application briefings 
 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS   
To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Part 
Four, Section B, Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  (ITEM 7 ONLY) 
In accordance with the Sub Committee’s protocol for hearing representations; 
when the recommendation is to grant planning permission, two objectors may 
be given up to 6 minutes (divided between them) to make representations. 
Where the recommendation is to refuse planning permission, the applicant 
and supporters will be allowed to address the Committee. For items 
considered previously by the Committee and deferred, where the 
recommendation is to grant permission, one objector may be given up to 3 
minutes to make representations.  
 

7. ARCHWAY BRIDGE, HORNSEY LANE LONDON N8  (PAGES 1 - 22) 
Listed building consent for proposed anti-suicide measures by installation of 
fencing to bridge parapet 
 
RECOMMENDATION: grant Listed Building consent subject to conditions.  
 

8. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  (ITEMS 9-11) 
The following part of the meeting is to consider pre-application presentations 
to the Planning Sub-Committee and discussion of proposals. 
 
Notwithstanding that this is a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no 
decisions will be taken on the following items and any subsequent 
applications will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-
Committee in accordance with standard procedures. 
 
The provisions of the Localism Act 2011 specifically provide that a councillor 
should not be regarded as having a closed mind simply because they 
previously did or said something that, directly or indirectly, indicated what view 
they might take in relation to any particular matter. Pre-application briefings 
provide the opportunity for Members to raise queries and identify any 
concerns about proposals. 
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Planning Protocol 2014 continue to 
apply for pre-application meeting proposals even though Members will not be 



 

exercising the statutory function of determining an application. Members 
should nevertheless ensure that they are not seen to pre-determine or close 
their mind to any such proposal otherwise they will be precluded from 
participating in determining the application or leave any decision in which they 
have subsequently participated open to challenge. 
 

9. INFILL SITE GARAGES BESIDE 52 TEMPLETON ROAD N15 6RX  
(PAGES 23 - 30) 
 

10. CROSS LANE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CROSS LANE, LONDON N8 7SA  
(PAGES 31 - 38) 
 

11. 109 FORTIS GREEN, LONDON N2 9HR  (PAGES 39 - 48) 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
9 November. 
 
 

 
Maria Fletcher 
Tel – 020 8489 1512 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
21 October 2015 



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  

Planning Sub Committee 29th October 2015   Item No. 
 
REPORT FOR CONSIDERATION AT PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

 

Reference No: HGY/2014/3527 Ward: Hornsey 
 

Address:  Archway Bridge, Hornsey Lane London N8 
 
Proposal: Listed building consent for proposed anti-suicide measures by installation of 
fencing to bridge parapet 
 
Applicant: TfL 
 
Ownership: London Borough of Haringey / London Borough of Islington 
 
Case Officer Contact: Aaron Lau 
 
Site Visit Date: 29/01/2015 
 
Date received: 19/01/2015 Last amended date: 01/07/2015 
 
Drawing number of plans and documents:  
 
314774/C/21 Rev C – Existing Bridge Details 
314774/C/31/S4 Rev PL1 – Plan, Elevation and Details 
314774/C/32/S4 Rev PL1 – Elevation and Section Details 
314774/C/33/S4 Rev PL1 – Option 4 3D Views 
 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee as it is subject to 

significant local interest and the bridge is owned by the Council.  
 
1.2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 

 This Listed Building consent is for the installation of measures to discourage the use 
of the bridge by those seeking to end their life. The proposals involve installation of 
fencing to the bridge parapets and removal of some of the existing earlier 
measures. Although it will cause some visual harm to the heritage asset the fact 
that the works are reversible means that the harm is considered to be less than 
substantial. This harm has been given considerable weight but it is outweighed by 
the public benefits of deterring and preventing future suicides from taking place at 
the bridge.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 7



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  

2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
(1) That the Committee resolve to GRANT Listed Building consent and that the Head of 

Development Management is delegated the authority to issue the permission and 
impose conditions and informatives. 
  

 Conditions: 
 

1) Development  begun no later than three years from date of decision 
2) In accordance with approved plans 
3) Fencing and flank piers details 
4) Removal of the moder
[...]
ion Area in Islington.  

 
3.4 Relevant Planning History 
 

 HGY/2015/0301 - Listed building consent application in connection with 
proposed anti-suicide measures by installation of fencing to bridge parapet 
(observations to L.B. Islington) – pending 
 

 HGY/2003/0773 - Listed Building Consent for refurbishment and strengthening 
to Archway Bridge. Reduction in carriageway width and installing of cast iron 
kerb. Addition of safety steel panel to bridge. – approved 24/11/2003 
 

Page 4



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  

 HGY/2003/0771 - Refurbishment and strengthening to Archway Bridge. 
Reduction in carriageway width and installing of cast iron kerb. Addition of 
safety steel panel to bridge. This application is in conjunction with planning 
reference: HGY 2003/0773 which is for Listed Building Consent. - Not 
Determined 10/09/2012 
 

 HGY/1991/0998 - Renovation of cast iron embellishments and replacing 
damaged or missing castings with new cast iron (Listed Building Consent).- 
approved 23/04/1992 
 

 HGY/1991/0901 - Removal of cast iron embellishment on south and north faces 
of bridge and replacement with fibre glass or similar materials. - Not Determined 
10/09/2012 

 
4.  CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
4.1 The following were consulted regarding the application: 
 

 Highgate CAAC 

 LBH Conservation Officer   

 LBH Transportation Group    

 The Highgate Society 

 Highgate Neighbourhood Forum   

 The Victorian Society  

 Designing Out Crime Officer, 

 Arriva London    

 Health & Safety Executive  

 English Heritage 

 L. B. Islington  
 
The following responses were received: 
 
Internal: 
 

1) LBH Conservation Officer: No objection subject to removal of existing mesh, 
sample panel, spikes and alternative fixing methods for the end fences 
conditions. 
 

2) LBH Transportation: No objection. 
 
External: 
 

3) L. B. Islington: Planning Committee granted listed building consent  ref. 
P2014/5019/LBC on 8th October 2015. 

 
4) L. B. Camden: No objection.   

 

Page 5



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  

“We understand that some people have expressed concerns about the appearance 
of these fences. However, the need to protect life far outweighs any negative 
impact on appearance.”  

 
5) TfL Heritage Advisor: No objection. 

 
“I am satisfied that the benefits to public health and safety will outweigh the impact 
upon views of the listed bridge, and that this design solution was selected to 
ensure that the new fencing would be as reversible as possible in terms of its 
affixing to the historic fabric of the bridge (i.e. clamped not welded to the original 
cast iron structure) and that the stainless steel cables and uprights offered the best 
solution in terms of the visual impact of these measures”. 

 
6) Historic England: No objection.  

 
“On balance, it would appear that the revised proposals present a more effective 
solution for Archway Bridge and the removal of the caged elements is welcomed. 
We continue to accept that any viable scheme will inevitably cause harm to the 
significance of the listed bridge.  However we consider the level of harm to be 'less 
than substantial' and therefore Paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) continues to apply to this case.  We note that a strong 'wider 
public benefit' argument could be made to outweigh this harm, and we would also 
urge your Council to pursue additional heritage gains such as the removal of the 
modern mesh from the railings, and any additional conservation work to bridge.  As 
with the previous scheme, your Council should also consider requesting the 
installation of a section of fence prior to any approvals being granted to fully assess 
the level of visual impact, and to ensure that a consistent approach is taken 
through the planning process”. 

 
5.  LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS  
 
5.1   The following were consulted: 
  
5.2  The application has been publicised by way of a site notice display
[...]
 significant weight but is considered by 
officers to be outweighed by the overall public benefits of the proposal detailed. 
The less than significant harm to the listed structure and the conservation area 
would therefore satisfy the statutory duties set out in Sections 66 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, and accord to the 
design and conservation aims and objectives as set out in the NPPF, London 
Plan Policies 7.4, 7.5 and 7.6, saved UDP Policy UD3, Local Plan Policies 
SP11 and SP12 and SPG2 „Conservation and archaeology‟. 
 

6.4.2 Consent should accordingly be granted for the reasons set out above.   The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.0  CIL 
 

 The proposed development will not be subject to Mayoral or Haringey CIL.  
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions  
 
Subject to the following condition(s) 
 

1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be 
of no effect. 
 
Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 and to prevent the accumulation of unimplemented planning 
permissions. 

 

Page 11



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and specifications and all new external and internal 
works and finishes and works of making good to the retained fabric, shall match 
the existing adjacent work with regard to the methods used and to material, 
colour, texture and profile unless shown otherwise on the drawings or approved 
documentation: 

 
314774/C/21 Rev C – Existing Bridge Details 
314774/C/31/S4 Rev PL1 – Plan, Elevation and Details 
314774/C/32/S4 Rev PL1 – Elevation and Section Details 
314774/C/33/S4 Rev PL1 – Option 4 3D Views 
 
Reason: In order to conserve the significance of the heritage asset and in order 
to avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 
 

3. No development shall commence until the following details have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
 

 In situ installation of a sample section of fencing;   

 Justification for the extended spikes to the flank piers; and  

 Details for a reversible fixing method that can be used to the end plinths or  
demonstration that it is not possible  
 

Reason: In order to conserve the significance of the heritage asset.  
 

4. Within three month of the works of the approved scheme commencing, the 
following shall be undertaken: 

 

 Removal of the modern mesh to the existing balustrade  

 Removal of the existing spikes placed to the external face of the central plinth  

 Agreed plan submitted for CCTV surveillance of the bridge in conjunction with 
Council and the London Borough of Haringey  

 Review undertaken of the anti-suicide signage on the bridge in conjunction 
with the Samaritans.  

 
Reason: In order to conserve the significance of the heritage asset.  
 

Informatives: 
 

a) Positive and proactive manner 
 

In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has implemented the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amendment No.2) Order 2012 to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner. As with all applicants, we have made available detailed 
advice in the form of our statutory policies, and all other Council guidance, as 
well as offering a full pre-application advice service, so as to ensure the 

Page 12



OFFREPC 
Officers Report 

For Sub Committee  
    

applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application which is 
likely to be considered favourably. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



OFFREPC 
Officer
[...]
hown that such 
measures have a significant impact on 
reducing the incidence of suicide at a 
particular location. 
 

Attract graffiti and fly-posting There is no evidence to suggest that placing 
of the proposed fencing here would increase 
the likelihood of graffiti and fly-posting.  
There are a number of pieces of legislation 
under which fly-posting can be controlled. 
The principle mechanism is s.224 and s.225 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
However, other powers exist under the 
Highways Act 1980 and local legislation. 
 

Impact on traffic and buses during 
installation 

It is recognised that there will be some 
disruption to the local highway during the 
installation however this would not be 
significant and no greater than that 
associated with typical road improvements 
works/ resurfacing works. Given this is a 
temporary issue related to construction this 
not a material planning consideration.  
 

Impact on property values 
 
 

The value of property is not a material 
planning consideration.  

 
 
 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pre-application briefing to Committee 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref:  PRE/2015/0272 
Site Address:   Infill Site Garages beside 52 Templeton Road N15 6RX 
Ward:  Seven Sisters 
 
Description of Development:  
Erection a four storey singular block of flats comprising of 11 units on the Templeton 
Road site with landscaping ancillary car parking 
 
Applicant:  Haringey Council 
Ownership:  Council 
Case Officer:  Samuel Uff 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The proposed development is being reported to Planning Sub Committee to enable 

 members to view it at an early pre-application stage.  Any comments made are of a 
provisional nature only and will not prejudice the final outcome of any planning 
application submitted for formal determination.  It is anticipated that the proposal will 
be presented to the Planning Committee in the New Year. 

 
3.  SITE AND SURROUNDS 

 
3.1 Th
[...]
ces are proposed and associated vehicle swept path analysis has 
been requested. This site is located in an area that has a relatively low public 
transport accessibility level of 2.  However, bus routes are considered sufficient.  
The level of parking provision is in line with the Council’s maximum standard.  
The application will be required to contribute to a car club, which would be 
secured via S106 agreement, and provides 19 cycles spaces, in line with London 
Plan standards. 

 
9. Accessibility – All units would comply with the relevant standards and 10% of the 

number of residential units would be wheelchair accessible. 
 

10. Sustainability – The London Plan requires all new homes to achieve a 35 per 
cent carbon reduction target beyond Part L 2013 of the Building Regulations. This 
would be expected to be outlined in an Energy Strategy to be submitted with any 
application. 

 
11. Biodiversity – a biodiversity report and assessment would be required as the site 

is located adjacent to a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) – this 
is the railway embankment.  
 

7.2 These matters are to be assessed prior to the application being considered at 
Committee. 

 
 
 
  

Page 25



Site Location Plan 
 
 
 

  

Page 26



Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 

 
 

Upper Level Typical Floor Plan 
 

 

Proposed Templeton Road Elevation 

 

 

Page 27



Proposed East Elevation 

 
Proposed West Elevation 

 

Proposed North Elevation 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Proposed 3D Views 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 29



 

Page 30



Pre-application briefing to Committee 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref:  PPA/2015/0006 
Site Address:  Cross Lane Industrial Estate, Cross Lane, London N8 7SA 
Ward:  Hornsey 
 
Description of Development:  
 
Redevelopment of site to provide a mixed-use development including residential and 
employment floorspace. 
 
Applicant:  Noble House Properties Ltd 
Agent:  Iceni Planning 
Ownership:  Private 
Case Officer:  Adam F
[...]
ing history for the site relevant to this application. 
 
6.  CONSULTATION 

 
6.1  Internal/external consultation: 
 
6.2 This scheme is currently at pre-application stage and therefore no formal 

consultation has been undertaken. There has been no external consultation 
as yet as the planning application has not yet been submitted. 
 

6.3 The applicant has been advised that the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) (2011), which sets out the requirement of the 
developer engaging with and consulting the local community in planning and 
development issues. As outlined in the NPPF and the Council’s SCI applicants 
of major schemes are advised to undertake early community involvement 
before submitting an application to the Council. 

   
6.4 Development Management Forum 
 
6.5 The proposal is to be presented to a Development Management Forum in the 

near future. Feedback from the Forum will be included within the written report 
to the planning sub-committee dealing with the application when received. 
 

6.6 The applicant has also run its own public consultation on the scheme, and has 
met the local ward Councillors.  Details of this consultation will accompany the 
application in the way of a Statement of Community Involvement. The 
applicant will update on the feedback received at the meeting 

 
6.7  Quality Review Panel 
 
6.7 The proposal was presented to a Quality Review Panel on 21 October 2015. 

Feedback from the Panel will be included within the written report to the 
planning sub-committee dealing with the application when received. Verbal 
feedback from the panel meeting will be presented at the meeting. 

 
7.  MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1  The main planning issues raised by the proposed development are: 
 

Page 32



1. Principle of the development – The principle of the redevelopment of the 
site for mixed-use purposes is considered to be broadly accep
[...]
- A3/B1) of 209 sq.m 

 
5.  PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1  There is no relevant planning history for the site relevant to this application. 
 
6.  CONSULTATION 

 
6.1  Internal/external consultation: 
 
6.2 This scheme is currently at pre-application stage and therefore no formal 

consultation has been undertaken. There has been no external consultation 
as yet as the planning application has not yet been submitted. 
 

6.3 The applicant has followed the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) (2011), which sets out the need and importance of the developer 
engaging and consulting, at a very early stage, with the local community on a 
scheme for the development of a site in the locality. The applicant has 
undertaken two exhibitions with the developer presenting their scheme to 
those who attended (in excess of 40 people at each event). The applicant has  
reported that the scheme has been broadly well received by local residents. 

 
6.4 Development Management Forum 
 
6.5 The proposal was presented to a Development Management Forum on 15 

October 2015. Feedback from the Forum will be included within the written 
report to the planning sub-committee dealing with the application when 
received. The Forum was attended by 3 people. The principle of development 
was well received. The main issues raised at the forum were as follows; 
 

-Overlooking/loss of privacy 
-Excavation 
-Construction process 
-Contamination from the former petrol station 
-Materials 
-Lorries egress and ingress 
-Traffic light system  
-Parking 
-Design and appearance  
-CPZ 
-Affordable housing provision 

 
 
 
6.6 Quality Review Panel 
 

Page 40



6.6 The proposal was presented to a Quality Review Panel on 15 July 2015. 
Feedback from the Panel will be included within the written report to a 
forthcoming planning sub-committee. In summary, the Quality Review Panel 
supported the layout and massing of developm
[...]
ve a 35 

per cent carbon reduction target beyond Part L 2013 of the Building 

Regulations. This would be expected to be outlined in an Energy Strategy 

to be submitted with any application. 

7.2 These matters are to be assessed prior to the application being considered at 
Committee. 

 
 
 
  

Page 43



                Site Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



                                     Proposed basement plan 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                 Proposed ground floor plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
Proposed front elevation of main building 

 

 
 

Proposed rear elevation of main building 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Rear elevation of mews houses 

 
 
 

Front elevation of mews houses 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Archway Bridge, Hornsey Lane London N8
	9 Infill Site Garages beside 52 Templeton Road N15 6RX
	10 Cross Lane Industrial Estate, Cross Lane, London N8 7SA
	11 109 Fortis Green, London N2 9HR



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON Thursday, 29th October, 
2015, 7pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, 
Toni Mallett, James Patterson, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Natan Doron and 
Elin Weston 
 
 
34. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
35. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ryan and for lateness from Cllr Doron.  
 

36. ARCHWAY BRIDGE, HORNSEY LANE LONDON N8  
 
The Committee considered a report on the application to grant Listed Building consent 
for proposed anti-suicide measures by installation of fencing to the bridge parapet. 
The report set out details of the proposal, the site and surroundings, planning history, 
relevant planning policy, consultation and responses, analysis, equalities and human 
rights implications and recommended to grant Listed Building consent subject to 
conditions.  
 
The planning officer gave a short presentation highlighting the key aspects of the 
report. In reflection of the joint ownership of the bridge, it was advised that LB Islington 
had granted Listed Building consent for the scheme on 8 October. The Committee 
were provided with copies of two emails, one from an objector and the other from a 
supporter of the application who were unable to attend the meeting to make 
representations.  
 
[7.30 - Cllr Doron entered the meeting but did not take any part in determination of the 
application at hand].  
 
The Committee raised the following points in discussion of the application: 

 In response to a question on the history of the scheme, clarification was provided 
that the application had been submitted at the end of last year but that negotiations 
on the final design with partner agencies had been fairly protracted resulting in a 
delay to the application coming before Committee.   



 

 Concerns were raised over the potential for the unsightly accumulation of litter 
behind the new fencing and permitting access for litter picking. Officers advised 
that the potential for litter accumulation would be minimised due to the attachment 
of the fencing to the main structure. The fencing panels would also be removable 
to allow maintenance. In light of continued Member concern, it was additionally 
proposed to amend condition 3 to require submission and approval by the Council 
of details of the proposed treatment at the base of the structure in order to reduce 
the likelihood of litter being trapped within the structure. 

 Further information was sought on the provision of additional support measures to 
deter suicide attempts such as information plaques, phones connected to the 
Samaritans etc. Officers advised that although it was recognised that a physical 
solution to frustrate access would not constitute a sole remedy, other measures 
were outside of the remit of the application as well as the borough boundary. Wider 
discussions were ongoing between the BEH Mental Health Trust and other 
agencies around additional support arrangements for the bridge. Condition 4 
required a review of the anti-suicide signage to the bridge within three months of 
works commencing.  

 In response to points raised, confirmation was provided that removal of the current 
mesh and spikes would be undertaken as part of the works; the removable 
strapped mesh panels would allow for the maintenance of the bridge light columns; 
partner agencies including Heritage England and the Council’s conservation 
officer, had deemed that bridge repair and redecoration was not required as part of 
the construction works;    

 Concern was raised that there could be a period of time during construction works 
when no anti-suicide measures were in place. In response, officers proposed an 
additional condition requiring submission and approval by the Council of a scheme 
for the phased implementation of the works in order to ensure that the safety of 
pedestrians using the bridge was not compromised as a result of the 
implementation of the works. 
 

The Chair moved the recommendation of the report including the amendment to 
condition 3 covering treatment of the base of the structure for litter picking and an 
additional condition covering phasing of works and it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 That Listed Building consent application HGY/2014/3527 be approved subject 
to conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby authorised must be begun not later than the expiration of 
3 years from the date of this permission, failing which the permission shall be of no 
effect. 
 
Reason: This condition is imposed by virtue of Section 91 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990 and to prevent the accumulation of unimplemented planning 
permissions. 

 
2. The development hereby authorised shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and specifications and all new external and internal 
works and finishes and works of making good to the retained fabric, shall match 
the existing adjacent work with regard to the methods used and to material, 



 

colour, texture and profile unless shown otherwise on the drawings or approved 
documentation: 

 
314774/C/21 Rev C – Existing Bridge Details 
314774/C/31/S4 Rev PL1 – Plan, Elevation and Details 
314774/C/32/S4 Rev PL1 – Elevation and Section Details 
314774/C/33/S4 Rev PL1 – Option 4 3D Views 
 
Reason: In order to conserve the significance of the heritage asset and in order to 
avoid doubt and in the interests of good planning. 
 

3. No development shall commence until the following details have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

 In situ installation of a sample section of fencing;   

 Justification for the extended spikes to the flank piers; and  

 Details for a reversible fixing method that can be used to the end plinths or  
demonstration that it is not possible  
 

Reason: In order to conserve the significance of the heritage asset.  
 

4. Within three month of the works of the approved scheme commencing, the 
following shall be undertaken: 

 Removal of the modern mesh to the existing balustrade  

 Removal of the existing spikes placed to the external face of the central plinth  

 Agreed plan submitted for CCTV surveillance of the bridge in conjunction with 
Council and the London Borough of Haringey  

 Review undertaken of the anti-suicide signage on the bridge in conjunction with 
the Samaritans.  

 
Reason: In order to conserve the significance of the heritage asset.  
 

Informatives: 
a) Positive and proactive manner 

In dealing with this application, Haringey Council has implemented the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
(Amendment No.2) Order 2012 to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner. As with all applicants, we have made available detailed advice 
in the form of our statutory policies, and all other Council guidance, as well as 
offering a full pre-application advice service, so as to ensure the applicant has 
been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be 
considered favourably. 

 
37. PRE-APPLICATION BRIEFINGS  

 
The following items were pre-application presentations to the Planning Sub-
Committee and discussion of proposals related thereto. 
 
Notwithstanding that this was a formal meeting of the Sub-Committee, no decisions 
were taken on the following items and any subsequent applications will be the subject 



 

of a report to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee in accordance with standard 
procedures. 
 

38. INFILL SITE GARAGES BESIDE 52 TEMPLETON ROAD N15 6RX  
 
The Committee raised concerns over the following aspects of the draft scheme: 

 That the limited number of images contained within the report restricted their ability 
to comment more fully on the proposed design.  

 Proposals for a flat roof construction which would be out of keeping with the 
surrounding area as well as more problematic in terms of maintenance. The 
applicant advised that in order to comply with London Plan targets on carbon 
reduction, the installation of PV panels would likely be required, necessitating a flat 
roof design. 

 The impact of noise from the railway to the rear. The applicant advised that an 
acoustic survey had identified that standard double glazing would be acceptable to 
rear facing habitable rooms.  
 

Clarification was provided by the applicant in response to questions that the amenity 
space would consist of private balconies only; it was intended that Homes for 
Haringey would manage the properties and that a landscape architect would work on 
plans to address the issue of the narrow pavement to Hermitage Road.  
 
Members commented that there were inconsistencies in whether pre-application 
briefings went before Development Management Forum prior to pre-app consideration 
at Committee and asked where feasible that this occurred.  

 
 

39. CROSS LANE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, CROSS LANE, LONDON N8 7SA  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 

40. 109 FORTIS GREEN, LONDON N2 9HR  
 
The Committee raised concerns over the following aspects of the draft scheme: 

 The colour of brick proposed for the scheme. Although the applicant advised this 
had been selected to pick up similar contemporary buildings in the vicinity 
including the Police Station, the Committee suggested that the Quality Review 
Panel’s view be sought on this aspect. 

 The impact of the scheme on parking in the area. Officers advised that a full 
transport statement had yet to be undertaken but that existing parking issues were 
recognised in the area especially around extending the CPZ.   

 The loss of employment floorspace. The applicant advised that the current MOT 
centre employed a small number of workers and that the replacement flexible use 
space would likely support a greater number of employees. A commitment could 
not be made however that the commercial space would be designated affordable.  

 Lack of provision of an onsite affordable housing contribution. The applicant 
confirmed that RSLs approached with regard to potential management of onsite 
affordable units had not expressed interest in taking on such a small number of 
units. The Committee asked officers to double check if Homes for Haringey had 
been approached in this regard. 



 

 
41. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
9 November. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peray Ahmet 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


